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November 15, 1988 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

November 15, 1988 

The Board met at 10:00 
Graalman were present. 

a.m. Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary 
James A. York, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meetings of November 1, 1988 and November 2, 1988 were read and 
approved. 

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on record. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Alco 
Alco 
Alco 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Brad's Welding 
Brown &·Erickson 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Carbon County Senior Services Inc. 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
V. Raja Chanra, M.D. 
City Market 
City Market 
Conoco, Inc. 
Cooper Oil 
Cy DeCosse, Inc. 
Dave Davis Service & Repair 
Day-Light Donuts 
Terry Dix 
Town of Dixon 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Sylvia Downes, R.N .. 
Downtowner 
Drive Train Industries 
Drive Train Industries 
Dubois Telephone Co. 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Elk Mountain Texaco 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Fluid Power 
Fremont County Seminar on Sudden Death 
Gilley's Upholstery 
Golden Business Machines 
Town of Hanna 
Stephen Hays, D.D.S., P.C. 
Herrud Jewelers 
Bridget Hettgar, R.N. 
The High Plains Journal 
Hi-Way Drug 
Holiday Inn 
Holland & Shrove Texaco 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
J.C. Kilburn 
J. W. Brewer Tire Co. 
Johnson Controls 
Kar Products 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Lorraine Kovachevich 
L. D. S. Church - Second Ward 
Maberry's Glass 
MacPherson Law Offices 
Catherine McDowell, M.D. 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 
McGee-Muprhy Inc. 
Hadd McHenry 
Medicine Bow Telephone 
Town of Medicine Bow 
Memorial Hospital of 
Memorial Hospital of 
Memorial Hospital of 
Memorial Hospital of 

Carbon 
Carbon 
Carbon 
Carbon 

County 
County 
County 
County 

Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Senior Centers 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Centers 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Emergency Health 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Public Health 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
Extension 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Extension 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Extension 
Public Health 
Extension 
Jail 
Attorney 
General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Jail 
Jail 
District Court 

$ 12.07 
7.87 

44.70 
40.00 
20.00 
54.18 

1,427.00 
334.88 

26,539.35 
353.01 

50.65 
148.00 
229.90 

27.35 
46.92 

818.70 
213.18 
37.00 
16.00 

125.00 
16.00 
28.79 
31. 66 
54.46 
11. 93 

8.50 
23.15 

311.71 
38.50 
37.73 
81.28 
16.60 

1,101.29 
25.00 

105.00 
25.75 
38.75 
37.00 
14.00 
53.04 
39.00 

325.06 
93.45 
15.00 
99.62 
25.00 

540.00 
1,931.36; 

502.00 
268.53 

23.66 
426.72 
686.87 

13.46 
107.43 

13.95 
484.00 
110.46 
40.00 
60.00 
62.42 
33.23 

125.00 
55.19 
28.80 

129.00 
421.95 

4,216.50 
1,284.50 



November 15, 1988 

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Montgomery Elevator 
Montgomery Elevator 
Motorola 
Mountain Fuel 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Colorado V.N.A. 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Sherrie Patch, R.N. 
Barry Patterson 
Penny Saver Medical Supply 
Perkins Oil Co. 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Pitney Bowes 
Platte Valley Auto 
Rawlins.Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
S. C. & E. , Inc. 
s. J. Parts 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
William E. Scoggin, D.D.S. 
Seiloff Oil 
Shively Hardware 
Spring Creed Reporting Service 
Jeffrey C. Sweet, D.D.S., P.C. 
3M 
Texaco Refining & Marketing, Inc. 
Marilyn J. Toellner 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
True Value Hardware 
True Value Hardware 
U. S. Welding 
U. S. West Communications · 
Valley Oil Co. 
Walcott Service 
The Wise Agency 
Woodward & Associates 
Woodward Electric 
Woodward Electric 
Wyoming Law Enforecement Academy 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Stock Growers Association 
Wyoming T2 Center 
Yampa Valley Electric 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Energy Basin Clinic 
Medicine Bow Conservation District 
Motorola Inc. 
Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins Conservation 

District 

BONDS 

Thomas A. Fisher 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Jail 
Jail 
Jail 
Courthouse 
Various 
Radio Tech 
Senior Centers 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Senior Services 
Various 
Public. Heal th 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Treasurer 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Emergency Health 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
General 
Courthouse 
Carbon Building 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 

Health 
Environmental Protection 
Public Safety 
Environmental Protection 

$ 622.25 
147.00 
328.50 
101. 56 
520.01 

26.90 
30.99 

134.02 
1,313.09 

671.95 
274.54 
107.22 
125.00 

13.53 
2~747.50 

193.65 
131.30 

13.04 
795.70 

81.36 
163.80 

1,871.10 
145.62 
18.20 
91.94 

1,243.54 
213.15 
41. 96 
43.00 

741. 20 
323.29 

29.25 
50.00 

384.08 
20.37 
36.56 

180.00 
3.99 

97.23 
666.16 
365.56 

28.43 
50.00 

45,363.78 
819.25 
599.31 
219.83 

75.00 
1,196.18 

29.34 
7.00 

25.00 
36.59 

$ 1,250.00 
3,300.00 
2,710.00 
3,300.00 

School District #2 Rec. Board $ 10,000.00 
Treasurer 
October 15, 1988 to 
October 15, 1989 

Frank Smith, County Road Supervisor gave his report to the Board. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

E 

W. E. Harshman, Deputy Clerk 
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