

November 15, 1988

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

November 15, 1988

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were present. James A. York, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meetings of November 1, 1988 and November 2, 1988 were read and approved.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on record.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Alco	Extension	\$ 12.07
Alco	Road & Bridge	7.87
Alco	Public Health	44.70
Bensen's Sanitation	Senior Centers	40.00
Bensen's Sanitation	Road & Bridge	20.00
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	54.18
Brown & Erickson	District Court	1,427.00
Build-Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	334.88
Carbon County Senior Services Inc.	Senior Centers	26,539.35
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	353.01
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	50.65
V. Raja Chanra, M.D.	Emergency Health	148.00
City Market	Emergency Health	229.90
City Market	Elections	27.35
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	46.92
Cooper Oil	Road & Bridge	818.70
Cy DeCosse, Inc.	Extension	213.18
Dave Davis Service & Repair	Public Health	37.00
Day-Light Donuts	Commissioners	16.00
Terry Dix	Road & Bridge	125.00
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	16.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Emergency Health	28.79
Sylvia Downes, R.N..	Public Health	31.66
Downtowner	Road & Bridge	54.46
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	11.93
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	8.50
Dubois Telephone Co.	Road & Bridge	23.15
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	311.71
Ed's Automotive	Assessor	38.50
Ed's Automotive	Extension	37.73
Elk Mountain Texaco	General	81.28
Town of Elk Mountain	Road & Bridge	16.60
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	1,101.29
Fremont County Seminar on Sudden Death	Coroner	25.00
Gilley's Upholstery	Extension	105.00
Golden Business Machines	Extension	25.75
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	38.75
Stephen Hays, D.D.S., P.C.	Emergency Health	37.00
Herrud Jewelers	Extension	14.00
Bridget Hettgar, R.N.	Public Health	53.04
The High Plains Journal	Extension	39.00
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	325.06
Holiday Inn	Attorney	93.45
Holland & Shrove Texaco	General	15.00
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	99.62
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	25.00
J. C. Kilburn	Road & Bridge	540.00
J. W. Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	1,931.36
Johnson Controls	Courthouse	502.00
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	268.53
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	23.66
Kelly Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	426.72
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	686.87
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Fire Dept.	13.46
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	107.43
Lorraine Kovachevich	Elections	13.95
L. D. S. Church - Second Ward	Elections	484.00
Maberry's Glass	Road & Bridge	110.46
MacPherson Law Offices	District Court	40.00
Catherine McDowell, M.D.	Emergency Health	60.00
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Road & Bridge	62.42
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Extension	33.23
Hadd McHenry	Road & Bridge	125.00
Medicine Bow Telephone	Road & Bridge	55.19
Town of Medicine Bow	Road & Bridge	28.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Emergency Health	129.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	421.95
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	4,216.50
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	1,284.50

November 15, 1988

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	\$ 622.25
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	147.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	328.50
Montgomery Elevator	Courthouse	101.56
Montgomery Elevator	Various	520.01
Motorola	Radio Tech	26.90
Mountain Fuel	Senior Centers	30.99
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	134.02
Northwest Colorado V.N.A.	Public Health	1,313.09
Pacific Power	Senior Services	671.95
Pacific Power	Various	274.54
Sherrie Patch, R.N.	Public Health	107.22
Barry Patterson	Road & Bridge	125.00
Penny Saver Medical Supply	Coroner	13.53
Perkins Oil Co.	Various	2,747.50
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	193.65
Pitney Bowes	General	131.30
Platte Valley Auto	Road & Bridge	13.04
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	795.70
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	81.36
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Road & Bridge	163.80
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	1,871.10
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Sheriff	145.62
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Public Health	18.20
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Treasurer	91.94
S. C. & E., Inc.	Various	1,243.54
S. J. Parts	Road & Bridge	213.15
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	41.96
William E. Scoggan, D.D.S.	Emergency Health	43.00
Seiloff Oil	Road & Bridge	741.20
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	323.29
Spring Creed Reporting Service	District Court	29.25
Jeffrey C. Sweet, D.D.S., P.C.	Emergency Health	50.00
3M	Clerk	384.08
Texaco Refining & Marketing, Inc.	Sheriff	20.37
Marilyn J. Toellner	Extension	36.56
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	180.00
True Value Hardware	Sheriff	3.99
True Value Hardware	Various	97.23
U. S. Welding	Road & Bridge	666.16
U. S. West Communications	Various	365.56
Valley Oil Co.	Sheriff	28.43
Walcott Service	General	50.00
The Wise Agency	Courthouse	45,363.78
Woodward & Associates	Carbon Building	819.25
Woodward Electric	Carbon Building	599.31
Woodward Electric	Road & Bridge	219.83
Wyoming Enforcement Academy	Sheriff	75.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	1,196.18
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	29.34
Wyoming Stock Growers Association	Extension	7.00
Wyoming T2 Center	Road & Bridge	25.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	36.59

SEVERANCE TAX

Energy Basin Clinic	Health	\$ 1,250.00
Medicine Bow Conservation District	Environmental Protection	3,300.00
Motorola Inc.	Public Safety	2,710.00
Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins Conservation District	Environmental Protection	3,300.00

BONDS

Thomas A. Fisher	School District #2 Rec. Board	\$ 10,000.00
	Treasurer	
	October 15, 1988 to	
	October 15, 1989	

ROAD & BRIDGE

Frank Smith, County Road Supervisor gave his report to the Board.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

James A. York
James A. York, Chairman

ATTEST:

W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, Deputy Clerk